
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.   

This paper was submitted to the BMJ but declined for publication following peer review. The authors 

addressed the reviewers’ comments and submitted the revised paper to BMJ Open where it was re-

reviewed and accepted. 

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) A randomised trial comparing the clinical effectiveness of different 
emergency department healthcare professionals in soft tissue injury 
management. 

AUTHORS McClellan, Carey ; Cramp, Fiona; Powell, Jane; Benger, Jonathan 

 

VERSION 1 – REVIEW 

- The manuscript received a review at the BMJ but the reviewer did not give permission for 
their comments to be published. 
 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fowzia Ibrahim  
Statistician  
King's Musculoskeletal Clinical Trials Unit  
Department of Academic Rheumatology  
King's College London 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-May-2012 

 

THE STUDY Are the patients representative of actual patients the evidence might 
affect?  
No- the study is from single centre which authors acknowledge. 
They also say under Recruitment and randomisation “Patients were 
recruited consecutively during representative time period”. I suggest 
they should define what representative time period is and for how 
long they have been recruiting?  
Are the statistical methods described?  
It will better if the “the minimum clinical importance difference” used 
in the power calculation can be defined i.e. 1% etc. Also what is the 
dropout rate that they have included in the power calculation 10% or 
20%?  
“Results were analysed on both an intention to treat and per  
protocol basis to provide confidence intervals using  
using a two-sided confidence interval approach 39, 40, 43-50.” I 
suggest this section should be rephrase to something like: “Baseline 
characteristics will be summarised by randomised group. Summary 
measures for the baseline characteristics of each group will be 
presented as mean and standard deviation for continuous 
(approximate) normally distributed variables, medians and 
interquartile ranges for non-normally distributed variables, and 
frequencies and percentages for categorical variables.. Analysis of 
variance (ANOVA) was used to analyse the primary outcome if the 
sample distributions were normal distributed, and a non-parametric 
bootstrapping technique if it was non-normally distributed. For the 
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secondary outcomes, a descriptive statistics is reported and 
Pearson’s and chi-square test statistics was used were appropriate. 
All statistical tests will be based on 2-sided p-values and confidence 
intervals will be presented as appropriate. Data was analysed SSPS 
version 15 and STATA version 9  
software ( add reference). “  
In the consort diagram the authors should provide the number they 
have approached and who declined to take part the study? (and give 
a breakdown on why they declined i.e. language issue etc) I doubt 
that every patient they approached accepted to be included in 
study? It is quite remarkable that you have no loss to follow-group? 
Is this really accurate? 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Table one and three: Shouldn't be combined?  
Table 2- no need to put “No” and p-value at same time, I think p-
value will be sufficient.  
There is also some missing data and it was not mentioned in the 
statistical analysis on how missing data was handled. Why the 
doctors did have a lower follow-up rate than other two groups? 
Could the author’s comments on this?  
The data is quite small to be credible trial that can be generalised.  
Table 4 & 5: It is very strange to report a 95% CI but not the point 
estimate? How would reader know whether the point estimate lie 
within this range of the CI? I suggest that the authors should provide 
this data. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study needs major revision. I disagree with authors conclusion 
based on these results. I failed to understand the main results tables 
(4&5). Firstly, there is no mention of what is the minimal clinical 
change they would except during the 8 week period, when the actual 
recruitment took place i.e. time etc. In the results tables, they only 
provide confidence intervals, what happen to point estimates? Since 
the sample size is small, to present the number of subjects in each 
group in table 4 and 5 will be helpful. Also what happened if there 
was missing data? Why not present the comparison results between 
ENPs and ESPs. I think this type of study should aim for longer 
follow up time, especially if the authors are addressing cost 
effectiveness, as the short term and medium or longer time have 
different implications.   

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Author: Fowzia Ibrahim  

1: “Patients were recruited consecutively during representative time period”. I suggest they should 

define what representative time period is and for how long they have been recruiting?  

 

The representative time period and the recruitment duration have been defined in the methods 

section (recruitment and randomisation): page 7, paragraph 1.  

2: It will better if the “the minimum clinical importance difference” used in the power calculation can be 

defined i.e. 1% etc. Also what is the dropout rate that they have included in the power calculation 10% 

or 20%?  

 

The minimum clinically important difference (of 5) as well as the dropout rate (of 30%) used in the 

calculations has been added to the statistical methods section on page 9.  

3: “Baseline characteristics were summarised by randomised group. Summary measures for the 

baseline characteristics of each group are presented as mean and standard deviation for continuous 

(approximate) normally distributed variables, medians and interquartile ranges for non-normally 
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distributed variables, and frequencies and percentages for categorical variables. Analysis of variance 

(ANOVA) was used to analyse the primary outcome where the sample distributions were normally 

distributed, and a non-parametric bootstrapping technique where non-normally distributed. For the 

secondary outcomes, descriptive statistics are reported and Pearson’s and chi-square test statistics 

used were appropriate. All statistical tests are based on 2-sided p-values and confidence intervals 

presented as appropriate. Data were analysed using SSPS version 15 and STATA version 9 

software39, 40, 43-50. The main analysis was an intention to treat analysis. No assumption was 

made about any missing follow up data and it was not included in the analysis.”  

The suggested rephrasing has been substituted into the text with minor alterations and the references 

added to the methods section (statistical methods) on page 9.  

 

4: It is quite remarkable that you have no loss to follow-group? Is this really accurate?  

 

The patients lost to follow-up are described in the revised version of Table 1 on pages 11 and 12.  

 

5: Table one and three: Shouldn't be combine?  

Table 1 and 3 have been combined to complete the consort statement and the text has been modified 

accordingly. The combined table is now shown as table 1 on pages 11 and 12 .The blue side bars 

(labeled “follow up” and “analysis”) have been removed for consistency.  

 

6: Table 2- no need to put “No” and p-value at same time, I think p-value will be sufficient.  

 

The “no” has been removed from Table 2, page 13.  

 

7: There is also some missing data and it was not mentioned in the statistical analysis on how missing 

data was handled.  

A sentence explaining this has been added to the statistical methods section on page 9. “The main 

analysis was an intention to treat analysis. No assumptions were made about missing follow up data, 

which were not included in the analysis”.  

 

8: Why the doctors did have a lower follow-up rate than other two groups? Could the author’s 

comments on this?  

 

We have added a comment in the discussion (strengths and weaknesses) section on the lower follow 

up rate in the doctor group. “The cause of the lower rate of follow-up in the doctor group is unclear, 

and may be due to chance variation. It is possible that patients treated by doctors were more or less 

recovered or satisfied with their care, and therefore less likely to participate in follow-up.”  

 

9: The data is quite small to be credible trial that can be generalised.  

 

The trial is powered at 90%. We have acknowledged that the study is from a single centre and have 

added a sentence to the study limitations in the discussion: “The research was undertaken at a single 

centre, and is therefore unlikely to be representative of all United Kingdom emergency department 

patients; further multi-centre work is still required.”  

 

10: Table 4 & 5: It is very strange to report a 95% CI but not the point estimate? How would reader 

know whether the point estimate lie within this range of the CI? I suggest that the authors should 

provide this data.  

 

The point estimates have been included in Tables 4 and 5.  

11:I disagree with authors conclusion based on these results.  

We are unsure how to respond to this. Based on the trial of equivalence methodology and comparing 
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ESPs and ENPs to the existing routine care currently provided by doctors in the emergency 

department we feel these results do show that the clinical outcomes of ESPs and ENPs are 

equivalent to routine care, and therefore that our conclusions are justified.  

 

12: I failed to understand the main results tables (4&5). Firstly, there is no mention of what is the 

minimal clinical change they would except during the 8 week period, when the actual recruitment took 

place i.e. time etc. In the results tables, they only provide confidence intervals, what happen to point 

estimates? Since the sample size is small, to present the number of subjects in each group in table 4 

and 5 will be helpful.  

There was no expectation of a minimum clinical change during the 8 week period. The trial was 

designed to compare the outcomes of the ESPs and ENPs to the existing routine care provided by 

doctors of all grades. Details of patient recruitment have been added (see also point 1, above). Point 

estimates have also been added (see also point 10, above). Tables 4 and 5 have been modified to 

improve clarity as suggested, so that the minimum important differences used to calculate 

equivalence, the point estimates and the numbers of subjects in each group are included. An 

equivalence diagram has been added to assist in the interpretation of the results.  

Table 3: The results of the equivalence trial for the percentage improvement in function at eight weeks  

 

 

13: What happened if there was missing data?  

This has been addressed previously (see point 7, above).   

14: Why not present the comparison results between ENPs and ESP?  

Our pre-specified analysis was a comparison of ESPs and ENPs to the routine care provided by 

doctors, and we have adhered to this in the manuscript.  

15: In the consort diagram the authors should provide the number they have approached and who 

declined to take part the study? (and give a breakdown on why they declined i.e. language issue etc) I 

doubt that every patient they approached accepted to be included in study?  

 

This has been clarified in the consort statement and in the discussion.  

“The number of patients approached but who declined to participate not known”, and “The number of 

patients who were approached but declined to enter the trial is unknown as it proved impossible to 

accurately collect this information in the pressured clinical environment of the study setting.”  

 

16: I think this type of study should aim for longer follow up time, especially if the authors are 

addressing cost effectiveness, as the short term and medium or longer time have different 

implications.  

 

We agree with this statement and have acknowledged it in the study limitations, whilst discussing the 

challenges of recruitment in the emergency department and the difficulty of achieving longer term 

follow up.  

 

 

Response to Author: Suzanne Mason  

 

17: The text is not clear as to the role of the researcher – they were stated as being blind to the 

intervention, but their level of involvement in the study subsequently was not made explicit.  

 

This has been clarified in the intervention section of the methods (page 8).  

“The researcher was blinded to the treatment allocation, and had no role in any intervention”  

 

18: The time periods for recruitment of patients was also not clearly stated – over how long were 

patients recruited, and when was the researcher available to recruit – the text states that the time 
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periods were representative, but does not give details as to how they were representative.  

 

This has been addressed previously (see point 1, above).  

 

19: One might argue that when comparing the ability of different workforces to deliver good patient 

care, then outcome such as return to normal function are not as important as accuracy and safety of 

diagnosis. This is difficult in this group of patients who have low-risk clinical conditions, but 

documenting adequacy and safety of care might be more meaningful when trying to decide on the 

effectiveness of these different groups. Some if these areas were covered by the secondary outcome 

measures (e.g. subsequent health care contacts) but it would have been interesting to have a more 

explicit objective of documenting safety and appropriateness of care – thereby scrutinising the actual 

care provided rather than the result of it.  

 

We accept this point, but are aware of previous research demonstrating accuracy and safety in the 

professional groups under study. We have added a sentence to the introduction ( paragraphs 4 page 

5) identifying this, along with relevant supporting references.  

“There is already evidence demonstrating the safety and appropriateness of care by ENPs and to a 

lesser degree ESPs in EDs11, 15-37 but few studies have investigated clinical outcomes.25, 27, 39 

No research studies were found evaluating the clinical outcomes of minor injuries management 

provided by ENPs and ESPs in comparison to the routine care provided by doctors."  

 

 

20: The CONSORT did not document how many patients in the study period were eligible for the 

study and then how many agreed to be randomised. This information would have been useful and 

interesting to see the degree of willingness by patients attending the ED to participate in such a study. 

In addition, a comparison of the characteristics of those participating in the trial compared with all 

those eligible would have been useful to hopefully reassure the reader there was nothing different 

about the study participants.  

 

This has been addressed previously (see point 15, above).  

 

21: Whilst I understand the use of equivalence margins to calculate the sample size, the authors do 

not state what these margins are. This is important because later on in the paper, the authors discuss 

the fact that one margin in table 4 relating to ENP outcomes at 8 weeks just crosses the lower 

equivalence margin in the per protocol analysis. However as we were not told what the margins were 

in the first place, it is difficult to contextualise this reported result.  

 

This has been addressed previously (see point 12, above).  

 

22: I was also rather confused about the presentation of the ITT analysis throughout and the selective 

reporting of the per protocol analysis which appeared only in one row of table 4 – I was not sure why 

this was done.  

 

We agree this is confusing, and have removed the per protocol analysis from table 4 and the primary 

outcome section on page 14.  

 

I think the discussion needs to allude to the limitations of the study in being a single site. It is likely 

that these results would not be generalisable to all ED settings and practitioners.  

 

This has been addressed previously (see point 9, above).  
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23: The discussion also does not talk about limitations in the clinical scope of these roles. The 

advantage of doctors is that they have a range of skills which can be applied across all-comers to the 

ED, this is not the case for ENPs and ESPs.  

 

We agree with this point, and have added an additional sentence to the discussion (study 

implications): “Doctors have a range of skills that allow them to manage all ED patients, whereas 

ENPs and ESPs manage only selected patient groups, and may therefore be seen as less versatile.”  

 

 

24: It would be interesting to measure the impact of ESP services on the overall delivery of service in 

an emergency department.  

 

We agree this would be an interesting and worthwhile study, but it did not fall within the scope of our 

research. 

 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fowzia Ibrahim  
Department of Academic Rheumatology  
Weston Education Centre  
King's College London  
Denmark Hill  
London  
SE5 9RJ 
 
No competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY I would like to thank the authors for implementing some of my 
suggestions. However, there are few outstanding analyses that are 
not carried out.  
1. The missing data is a big problem and it will inevitably bias the 
results and the conclusion of the study. It is an acceptable to publish 
an RCT study with missing data, without the researchers attempting 
to impute the data or to at least give a reasonable justification of why 
imputation will not be appropriate here. Please see attached 
literature on the topic. There are some inconsistence in the consort 
diagram, at 2 weeks :14 patient were lost to follow up (LFU) from 83 
patient who received ESP intervention, 11 out of 84 on these 
received ENP and 14 out of 93. The percentages i.e. 74/84=83.3% ; 
80/94= 85.1% are incorrect because only 83 and 93 patients 
received the allocated treatment (ESP or doctors) and thus can be 
included in the ITT analysis. Then at two weeks the authors say they 
analysed 70 patients for ESP intervention group (this should be 69 
patients), what happened to the other 3 patients? If they were 
withdrawn then they need to be accounted for in consort diagram? 
Also this applies to doctor group. At 8 weeks for ESP group then the 
number analysed changes to 72, does this mean there are two 
patients who were LFU at 2 weeks now re-entered the study? I think 
the consort diagram needs to be looked at again as the numbers 
doesn’t add up, not sure where the 68 number for the doctors group 
comes from? If 93 patients had received the allocated treatment and 
then by 2 weeks14 patients were LFU then the remaining patients 
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79 went on to be followed up until 8 weeks, then further 26 patients 
were LFU then there are 53 patients remaining? Can’t understand 
were the additional 15 patients comes from?  
2. The second issue is the number of patients screened or 
approached to take part of the study? Didn’t the researcher record 
how many he/she screened for eligibility criteria? I think it is a good 
practice to record this sort of information as one would require in the 
consort diagram. 

GENERAL COMMENTS I advice the authors to contact a statistician to help them to put 
together the consort diagram as well as to carry out some 
imputation. There are enough STATA codes that are in the public 
domain that can be used to impute this sort of data. I suggest they 
go to www.missingdata.org for further information, I attached one of 
the publications that is on the website “Missing data in randomised 
controlled trials a practical guide”   

 

 

VERSION 3 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1. The missing data is a big problem and it will inevitably bias the results and the conclusion of the 

study. It is an acceptable to publish an RCT study with missing data, without the researchers 

attempting to impute the data or to at least give a reasonable justification of why imputation will not be 

appropriate here. Please see attached literature on the topic.  

 

Thank you for the very useful comments and additional papers on missing data. The authors agree 

that it is not acceptable to publish the RCT without the appropriate management of missing data. 

Therefore a post hoc multiple imputation was undertaken on the missing data using SSPS 19 and 

eight separate imputations were used. A sentence explaining this has been added to the paper in the 

methods section on page 9.  

 

“The main analysis was an intention to treat analysis and a per protocol analysis was also 

undertaken. 61-70 A multiple imputation technique was used to manage the missing data with IBM 

SSPS 19 software and 8 separate imputations were performed.”  

 

A sentence explaining the outcome of the multiple imputation has been added to the results. First 

paragraph, page 14.  

 

“No difference in the primary or secondary results was found during the multiple imputations or per 

protocol analysis.”  

 

 

2. There are some inconsistence in the consort diagram,  

at 2 weeks :14 patient were lost to follow up (LFU) from 83 patient who received ESP intervention, 11 

out of 84 on these received ENP and 14 out of 93. The percentages i.e. 74/84=83.3% ; 80/94= 85.1% 

are incorrect because only 83 and 93 patients received the allocated treatment (ESP or doctors) and 

thus can be included in the ITT analysis.  

 

The authors do not agree that there is any inconstancy as suggested. The two patients in question 

were already allocated into a treatment group through the randomisation process and were therefore 

analysed based upon the treatment intent and not the intervention eventually administered. Although 

the only intervention under analysis was at a single point of contact, therefore avoiding partial 

adherence to a treatment protocol or cross over, it was possible that the randomised professional 

group may have had contact with the patient or undertaken part of the intervention before handing the 
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patient over to another professional. As this is not an uncommon practice in the treatment of 

emergency care patients it was decided to include the two patients in the ITT analysis.  

 

 

 

3. Then at two weeks the authors say they analysed 70 patients for ESP intervention group (this 

should be 69 patients), what happened to the other 3 patients? If they were withdrawn then they need 

to be accounted for in consort diagram? Also this applies to doctor group. At 8 weeks for ESP group 

then the number analysed changes to 72, does this mean there are two patients who were LFU at 2 

weeks now re-entered the study? I think the consort diagram needs to be looked at again as the 

numbers doesn’t add up, not sure where the 68 number for the doctors group comes from? If 93 

patients had received the allocated treatment and then by 2 weeks14 patients were LFU then the 

remaining patients 79 went on to be followed up until 8 weeks, then further 26 patients were LFU then 

there are 53 patients remaining? Can’t understand were the additional 15 patients comes from?  

 

As discussed the original numbers in the consort diagram are correct. The information collected at 

two and eight weeks was outcome data only and the patients did not receive any further intervention. 

If patients were not able to be contacted at the two week stage attempts were still made at eight 

weeks thus minimising missing data. It was therefore possible for patients to be in the two week 

sample and not the eight week sample and vice a versa. This accounts for the differences noted in 

the comment above.  

 

 

2. The second issue is the number of patients screened or approached to take part of the study? 

Didn’t the researcher record how many he/she screened for eligibility criteria? I think it is a good 

practice to record this sort of information as one would require in the consort diagram.  

 

The authors agree that this is good practice and t it would be ideal to have this information. In practice 

in a busy emergency department this information was difficult to obtain. We did respond previously to 

Fowzia Ibrahim (FI) and Suzanne Mason’s (SM) comments on this matter, please see below:  

FI: In the consort diagram the authors should provide the number they have approached and who 

declined to take part the study? (and give a breakdown on why they declined i.e. language issue etc) I 

doubt that every patient they approached accepted to be included in study?  

This has been clarified in the consort statement and in the discussion.  

“The number of patients approached but who declined to participate not known”, and “The number of 

patients who were approached but declined to enter the trial is unknown as it proved impossible to 

accurately collect this information in the pressured clinical environment of the study setting.”  

 

SM 20: The CONSORT did not document how many patients in the study period were eligible for the 

study and then how many agreed to be randomised. This information would have been useful and 

interesting to see the degree of willingness by patients attending the ED to participate in such a study. 

In addition, a comparison of the characteristics of those participating in the trial compared with all 

those eligible would have been useful to hopefully reassure the reader there was nothing different 

about the study participants.  

 

This has been addressed previously (see point 15, above). 
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